

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

No. 19-_____

In re: LEE HALL, *Petitioner*

ORIGINAL PETITION FOR
WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE
EXECUTION SET FOR DECEMBER 5, 2019, at 7:00 PM (CST)

STEPHEN A. FERRELL*
Asst. Federal Community Defender
800 S. Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
Phone: (865) 637-7979
Fax: (865) 637-7999
Stephen_Ferrell@fd.org
*Counsel of Record

KELLY A. GLEASON
Assistant Post-Conviction Defender
404 James Robertson Parkway, #1100
P.O. Box 198068
Nashville, TN 37219-1523
Phone: (615) 741-9331
Fax: (615) 741-9430
GleasonK@tnpcdo.net

Table of Contents

Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Statement of the Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Required Statement under 28 U.S.C. § 2242: reasons for not making application to the district court of the district in which the applicant is held.....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Parties to the Proceedings Below	3
Statement of the Case	3
I. Procedural History.....	3
II. Statement of Facts Regarding the Newly Discovered Evidence	8
A. After being raped, Juror A entered into an abusive and traumatic marriage.....	8
B. Juror A concealed the story of her abusive marriage during jury selection for Mr. Hall’s capital trial.....	10
C. In September 2019, Juror A finally disclosed her experiences from her first marriage and how it affected her during Lee Hall’s capital trial.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS.....	13
I. The Exceptional Circumstances of this Case, Particularly the Absence of Any Other Remedy for a Clear Case of Structural Error Due to Juror Bias, Warrant the Exercise of this Court’s Jurisdiction.	13
A. Because this evidence of juror bias was previously unavailable, procedural bars in both state and federal court now prevent any reviewing court from providing adequate relief.....	14
1. This evidence of juror bias could not have been previously discovered.	15
2. Procedural bars in both State and Federal courts have prevented any review of this compelling claim of structural error in a death penalty case.....	17
B. This Court must consider this petition that strikes at the heart of the integrity of our legal system because no other forum is available to give plenary review of this claim of juror bias that was concealed due to the stigma and shame of sexual and domestic abuse.	18

1.	Petitioner Hall’s claim meets the standards for habeas relief under 28 U.S.C. § 2254.	18
2.	The reasons for Juror A’s concealment of the circumstances of her first marriage were material because they affected her ability to be impartial in Lee Hall’s case.	21
3.	The factual findings of the state post-conviction court from its limited hearing were unreasonable in light of the state court records. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).	25
4.	Because of her bias at the time of Lee Hall’s trial, Juror A would have been subject to a challenge for cause. Her service led to structural error.	31
II.	Execution Of Mr. Hall Without An Evidentiary Hearing On This Issue Would Raise Serious Questions The Sixth Amendment’s Guarantee Of An Impartial Jury.	32
	Conclusion and Prayer for Relief.	34

Index of Appendices

Appendix A: Petition for Writ of Error Coram Nobis, *Hall v. State*, No. 222931 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Oct. 17, 2019)

Appendix B: Motion to Reopen Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, *Hall v. State*, No. 222931 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Oct. 17, 2019)

Appendix C: Second Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, *Hall v. State*, No. 222931 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Oct.17, 2019)

Appendix D: Order, *Hall v. State*, Nos. 222931, 308968, 308969 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019)

Appendix E: Hearing Transcript, *Hall v. State*, No. 308968 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Nov. 6, 2019)

Appendix F: Order Dismissing Second Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, *Hall v. State*, No. 308968 (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Nov. 19, 2019)

Appendix G: Motion for Stay of Execution, *State v. Hall*, No. E1997-00344-SC-DDT-DD (Tenn. Sup. Ct. Nov. 28, 2019)

Appendix H: Order and Dissent, *State v. Hall*, No. E1997-00344-SC-DDT (Tenn. Sup. Ct. Dec. 3, 2019)

Appendix I: Order transferring to Circuit Court, *Hall v. Mays*, No. 1:19-cv-341 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 3, 2019)

Appendix J: Order denying motion to remand, file a second or successive petition and stay execution, *Hall v. Mays*, No. 19-6349 (6th Cir. Dec. 4, 2019)

Appendix K: Trial Volume 5, *State v. Hall*, Nos. 188000, 188001 (voir dire) (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct.)

Appendix L: *Hall v. State*, No. 308968, Motion to Reconsider Judgment Entered November 19, 2019 (with attached Declaration of Linda Manning, Ph.D. and curriculum vitae) (Hamilton Co. Crim. Ct. Nov. 25, 2019)

Appendix M: Affidavit of Sophia Bernardt (Nov. 13, 2019)

Table of Authorities

Federal Cases

<i>Ex parte Fahey</i> , 332 U.S. 258 (1947)	13
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	1, 2, 14, 18
<i>Hall v. Bell</i> , No. 2:06-cv-56, 2011 WL 4431100 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 22, 2011)	4-5, 6
<i>Johnson v. Luoma</i> , 425 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Hall v. Tennessee</i> , 118 S. Ct. 2348 (1998)	4
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	17, 18
<i>McDonough Power Equip. v. Greenwood</i> , 464 U.S. 548 (1984)	18-19, 24, 32
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	33
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	33
<i>Peña-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)	32
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990)	29
<i>Zerka v. Green</i> , 49 F.3d 1181 (6th Cir. 1995)	25

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2018)	1, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2242 (2018)	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 2244 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2018)	14, 18, 25

State Cases

Faulkner v. State, No. W2012-00612-CCA-R3-PD, 2104 WL 4267460
(Tenn. Ct. Crim. App. Aug. 29 2014) 31

Hall v. State,
No. E2004-01635-CCA-R3-PD, 2005 WL 2008176 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 22,
2005) 4

State v. Hall,
958 S.W.2d 679 (Tenn. 1997) 4, 10

State v. Hall,
No. 03C01-9303-CR-00065, 1996 WL 740822 (Tenn. Crim. App. Dec. 30, 1996) . 4

State v. Hugueley,
185 S.W.3d 356 (Tenn. 2006) 31

Other

Sup. Ct. Rule 20 2, 14

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2, 3

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 3

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 3
